International Core Journal of Engineering Volume 10 Issue 5, 2024
ISSN: 2414-1895 DOI: 10.6919/ICJE.202405_10(5).0026
211
Study on the Influence of Foundation Form on the Temperature
Effect of Rigid-Continuous Combined Girder Bridges
Xiaoxiong Liu, Hanbing Hu
School of civil engineer, Central South University of Forestry and Technology, Changsha
410004, China

indicating the upward displacements and "-" sign indicating the downward displacements. The node
numbers at key locations of the model are shown in Table 2.
Table 2. Model key location node numbers
Main girder ends Sub-side span supports Block 0# midpoint
main span
mid-span
Node number 1, 182 26, 158 61, 123 91
From the results in Fig. 4, it can be seen that the form I centre span deflects 5.16 mm downward at
mid-span position and the maximum vertical displacement in the side quarto span is 2.30 mm
(upward). The maximum downward deflection in the main span of form II is 5.31mm and the
maximum vertical displacement in the side span is 2.29mm (upwards).
From Table 2, it can be seen that: under the action of gradient temperature the main girder will
produce the deformation of elongation along the longitudinal direction to both sides. The maximum
longitudinal deformation of the main beam of Form I and Form II is equal, i.e., 4.3 mm.
In summary, the difference between the displacements of the main beams of Form I and Form II
under the action of gradient temperature is very small. Among them, the effect of gradient temperature
on the vertical displacement in the mid-span of the main girder of Form II is slightly larger than that
of Form I, with the maximum vertical displacement differing by 0.15 mm, which is an increase of
2.9%. The vertical displacements in the mid-span of the side spans of Form I and Form II are basically
equal; the longitudinal displacements of the main beams of the two foundation forms under the effect
of gradient temperature are basically equal.
Fig 4 Vertical displacement of main beam
2.30
-5.16
2.30
2.29
-5.31
2.29
-6
-5
-4
-3
-2
-1
0
1
2
1 16 31 46 61 76 91 106 121 136 151 166 181
di
sp
la
ce
m
en
t(
m
m
)
Node number
Basic form I
Basic form II
International Core Journal of Engineering Volume 10 Issue 5, 2024
ISSN: 2414-1895 DOI: 10.6919/ICJE.202405_10(5).0026
215
Table 3. Longitudinal displacement of key positions of main beam(mm)
Node number Form I Form II
1 -4.29 -4.30
26 -2.58 -2.59
61 -1.38 -1.38
90 0 0
123 1.39 1.38
158 2.59 2.60
182 4.30 4.31
Figs 5 to 6 show the stresses in the upper and lower edges of the main beam under the action of
gradient temperature. Where, the "+" sign indicates tension and "-" indicates compression.